been obtained from Huye district. Each study participant 

voluntarily signed informed consent. And interviews were 

conducted after obtaining permission. The collected data 

was handled with a high level of privacy and 

confidentiality. 

RESULTS 

Three hundred eighty-four (384) pregnant women were 

recruited in this study. The majority 172 (44.2%) of 

respondents, were between 25 and 29 years old, 

compared to those 34+ years who were 14 (3.7%) of 

respondents. The majority was married 340 (88.5%) and 

the least was widowed represented 2 (0.5%).